
IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL 
MUMBAI, BENCH-V 

       
I.A. No. 2981 of 2021 

       IN 
C.P. No. 3169 of 2019 
 

In the matter of an Application under 

Section 30(6) and Section 31 of the 

Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016. 

      

Mr. Manish Motilal Jaju 

…Applicant/Resolution Professional 

 

In the matter of 

Spartan Engineering Industries Pvt Ltd.         

                … Financial Creditor 

V/s.                                                                          

Sivana Realty Private Limited 

                                       ... Corporate Debtor 

 

 

Order Dated: 19.07.2023 

Coram:  

Hon’ble Shri Kuldip Kumar Kareer, Member (Judicial) 
Hon’ble Smt. Anuradha Sanjay Bhatia, Member (Technical) 
 

Appearance (through video conferencing): 

For the Applicant: Mr. Amir Arsiwala, Advocate a/w Ms. Nidhi shah 

and Ms. Nupur Shah 

       

Per: Kuldip Kumar Kareer, Member (Judicial) 

 

 

 

 



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-V 
                                                          I.A. No. 2981 of 2021 In C.P. No.3169 of 2019 

 

 

 

2 
 

 

ORDER 

1. This is an Application filed under Section 30(6) and Section 31 of the 

Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (hereinafter referred to as the 

“Code”) filed by the Resolution Professional seeking approval of the 

Resolution Plan submitted by the Resolution Applicant Mr. Manish 

Motilal Jaju, which was approved by 99.96% voting share of the 

members of the Committee of Creditors (hereinafter referred to as 

‘COC’). 

 

2. The facts leading to the Application are as under: 

a. Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) of the Corporate 

Debtor was initiated by this Bench by an order dated 11.08.2020 

under Section 9 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code 2016 

(hereinafter referred to as ‘the Code’) (Admission Order) and Mr. 

Neehal Mahamulal, was appointed as Interim Resolution 

Professional. Subsequently, vide order dated 03.11.2020, the 

present Applicant was appointed as the Resolution Professional 

(RP) to conduct the CIRP of the Corporate Debtor. The IRP 

published a public announcement as per Section 13 & 15 of the 

Code, inviting claims from the creditors of the Corporate Debtor. 

 

b. The Applicant published a Public Announcement in Form A in 

accordance with Section 15 of the Code, on 17.08.2021, inviting 

claims from the creditors of the Corporate Debtor. Last date for 

submission of claims was on 26.08.2020 

 

c. The Applicant submits that the details of claim admitted by Interim 

Resolution Professional as under: 

 

 



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-V 
                                                          I.A. No. 2981 of 2021 In C.P. No.3169 of 2019 

 

 

 

3 
 

 

 

Sr. 

No 

Name of Financial Creditors Admitted 

Claim 

Voting 

% 

1. LIC Housing Finance Limited 118,82,50,826 27.21 

2. IDBI Trusteeship Services 

Limited 

116,32,38,975 26.63 

3. Nepean Finvest Private 

Limited 

8,50,00,000 1.93 

4. Mr. Nirav Prakash Shah 16,34,950 0.04 

5. Progressive Bank 99,306 0.001 

A Subtotal of FC not belonging 

to a Class 

2,43,82,24,057 55.81 

6. Class of Homebuyers   

a. Unaffected Homebuyers* 1,07,03,86,178 24.27 

b. Affected Homebuyers* 90,13,06,756 20.44 

B Total Class of Homebuyers 1,97,16,92,934 44.71 

TOTAL (A+B) 100 

 

 

d. The members of the Committee of Creditors of the Corporate 

Debtor include 5 financial creditors have following voting rights: 

 

FINANCIAL CREDITORS – WITH VOTING RIGHTS 

Sr. No. Name of Creditor Voting Share 

1. LIC Housing Finance Ltd. 28.32% 

2. IDBI Trusteeship Services Ltd/ 

ICICI Prudential Life Insurance 

27.72% 

3. Nepean Finvest Private Limited 2.03% 

4. Mr. Nirav Prakash Shah 0.04% 



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-V 
                                                          I.A. No. 2981 of 2021 In C.P. No.3169 of 2019 

 

 

 

4 
 

 

5. Class of Creditors – Home 

Buyers 

41.89% 

 

 

e. Further, two Operational Creditors, Om Sai Enterprises & 

Bhagwati Enterprises submitted claims amounting to Rs. 

43,62,501/- against the Corporate Debtor, of which claims 

amounting to Rs. 43,19,462/- were accepted by the Interim 

Resolution Professional. 

 

3. The Applicant states that in the 3rd COC meeting dated 27.11.2020, 

the COC approved with minimum eligibility criteria, Request for 

Resolution Plan (RFRP) and Form G for inviting Expression of Interest 

(“EOI”) from Prospective Resolution Applicants as per section 25(2)(h) 

of the Code. Accordingly, Public announcement for inviting EOI was 

issued. The Form G inviting EOI was published on 02.12.2020. The 

last date for submission of Expression of Interest (EOI) from 

Prospective Resolution Applicants was 23.08.2021 and last date for 

submission of Resolution Plan was 27.09.2021. 

 

4. The Resolution Professional appointed two registered valuers in 

accordance with Regulation 27 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of 

India (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016 

to determine the fair value and liquidation value of the Plant & 

Machinery, Land & Building and Securities or Financial Assets (SFA). 

These valuers had submitted their respective reports. The same was 

placed before the members of the COC in its 2nd Committee of Creditors 

meeting held on the 03.11.2020. The details of Liquidation and fair value 

reports as follows: 



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-V 
                                                          I.A. No. 2981 of 2021 In C.P. No.3169 of 2019 

 

 

 

5 
 

 

I. Shilpa Kale (Valuation Report – 15.09.2021) 

Market Value 

 Phase I 

 Phase II 

 

3.50 crores 

30.00  crores 

Liquidation Value 

 Phase I 

 Phase II 

 

125.00 crores 

49.50 crores 

II. Manoj Sharma (Valuation Report – 07.09.2021) 

Market Value 

 Phase I 

 Phase II 

 

3.80 crores 

32.52 crores 

Liquidation Value 

 Phase I 

 Phase II 

 

129.00 crores 

53.00 crores 

Average Valuation 

Market Value 

 Phase I 

 Phase II 

 

Rs. 3.65 crores 

Rs. 31.26 crores 

Liquidation Value 

 Phase I 

 Phase II 

 

Rs. 127 crores 

Rs. 51.25 crores 

 

 

5. The Applicant further states that the Form-G was issued by Applicant 

on 02.12.2020 for project phase 1 and in this regard, the Committee 

of Creditors in its 5th COC meeting dated 30.12.2020 and 6th COC 

meeting dated 24.02.2021, received Expression of Interest (EOI) from 

two Prospective Resolution Applicants (PRAs) i.e. Hall and Anderson 

Limited and Vira Realspace LLP and accordingly Request for 



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-V 
                                                          I.A. No. 2981 of 2021 In C.P. No.3169 of 2019 

 

 

 

6 
 

 

Resolution Plans and Evaluation Matrix were issued in accordance 

with the provisions of the IBC and the CIRP Regulations. 

 

6. The 7th COC meeting was held on 01.03.2021 whereby COC members 

approved the Phase 1 Resolution Plan submitted by Vira Realspace 

LLP with 72.69% of the total voting share. Subsequently, an IA No. 

643 of 2021 was filed before this Tribunal for the approval of the said 

plan. Later on, the COC resolved in its 13th meeting held on 

03.08.2021 to withdraw the said IA filed for approval of the plan. The 

withdrawal was allowed vide order dated 04.01.2023 passed by this 

Tribunal in IA No. 2675 of 2021. 

 

7. Thereafter, the COC decided to invite composite proposals for the 

Phase I and II. Accordingly, a Fresh invitation for Expression of 

Interest (EOI) for Comprehensive Resolution Plan was published on 

08.08.2021. In this regard, the Committee of Creditors in its 14th COC 

meeting dated 30.12.2020, received Expression of Interest (EOI) from 

one Prospective Resolution Applicants (PRA) i.e. M/s. Kabra Estate & 

Investment Consultants who was accordingly issued Request for 

Resolution Plans and Evaluation Matrix in accordance with the 

provisions of the IBC and the CIRP Regulations. The Applicant further 

submits that M/s. Kabra Estate & Investment Consultants has 

submitted the Resolution plan before the last day of submission. i.e. 

27.09.2021. 

 

8. The COC, in its 18th meeting held on 30.10.2021, approved 

Resolution Plan submitted by M/s. Kabra Estate & Investment 

Consultants, with a voting share of 99.96%. Thereafter, the 

Applicant has issued compliance certificate in Form “H”. 

 



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-V 
                                                          I.A. No. 2981 of 2021 In C.P. No.3169 of 2019 

 

 

 

7 
 

 

9. The Salient Features of the Resolution Plan are as under: 

 

A. Brief Background of the Company / Corporate debtor 

i. Sivana Realty Private Limited (“Corporate Debtor/SIVANA”) 

(formerly Known as Sunshine Housing Private Limited) a 

company incorporated under the provisions of the Companies 

Act, 1956 having its registered office at Samriddhi Garden, 

CTS No. 403/C, LBS Road, Opp. Eshwar Nagar, Bhandup 

West, Mumbai ‐ 400078 was incorporated on September 01, 

2006.  

ii. The company is engaged mainly in the business of Builders 

and Real Estate Developers in the Mumbai 

 

B. Background of the Resolution Applicant 

 

M/s Kabra Estate and Investment Consultant is engaged in the 

business of developing, building, managing property and other 

allied real estate related services, catering to both individual and 

corporate customers. 

 

The Resolution Applicant or any of its partners or key managerial 

personnel are not disqualified under Section 29A of the Code. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-V 
                                                          I.A. No. 2981 of 2021 In C.P. No.3169 of 2019 

 

 

 

8 
 

 

10. Snapshot of Payment 

(Rs. In Crores) 

Particulars Total 90 days 

from 

NCLT 

approv 

al/ 

trigger 

date 

Within 

1year 

from 

trigger 

dated 

Within 2 

years 

from 

trigger 

dated 

Within 3 

years 

from 

trigger 

dated 

Within 4 

years 

from 

trigger 

dated 

CIRP Cost etc 0.30 0.30     

Secured Financial Creditors 87.00 1.00 4.00 20.00 25.00 37.00 

Unsecured Financial Creditors 1.50 0.01 0.09 0.40 0.50 0.50 

Operational Creditors –Non- 

related other than statutory 

(As per IM) 

0.006 0.006     

Operational Creditors – 

Statutory Dues (As per IM) 

0.00 0.00     

WC 15.00 5.00 10.00    

Total 103.80 

6 

6.316 14.09 20.40 25.50 37.50 

 

Note: 

1)  Secured Financial Creditors will be given Rs 1 crores as down 

payment and payment of 86 Cr would be made in installments 

over a period of 4-years. 

2) Unsecured Financial creditors will be given Rs. 1 lakh as 

down payment and Rs. 1.49 Crore in installments over a period 

of 4-years. 

3) Unaffected Flat Purchasers are given flats as per the plan on 

payment of balance consideration and escalation cost as 

mentioned in CHAPTER VII. The affected flat purchasers are 



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-V 
                                                          I.A. No. 2981 of 2021 In C.P. No.3169 of 2019 

 

 

 

9 
 

 

given a reduced area fully paid for, as per the details mentioned 

in CHAPTER VII. The affected flat purchasers shall have to pay 

the escalation amount as mentioned in Chapter VII. 

4) The Operational Creditors (other than Government) will be 

given Rs 0.63 Lakhs against their admitted claim of Rs. 62.82 

Lacs. 

5) the operational creditors (Statutory Dues) have been admitted 

of only Rs. 2/- as on date. The RA will make payment of Rs. 2/- 

towards the same. 

 

11. Payment of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process Cost 

 

(i) In terms of Section 30 (2) (a) of the IBC, the CIRP Costs are 

to be paid in priority to any other creditor of the Corporate 

Debtor. 

(ii) The Information Memorandum does not provide for the 

estimate of the CIRP Cost as on the NCLT Approval Date. 

(iii) Within 30 days post approval of the Resolution Plan, the 

Resolution Professional shall provide a final statement, 

containing details of the unpaid CIRP costs, as approved by 

the CoC from time to time, to the Resolution Applicant. 

(iv) The balance unpaid CIRP cost will be paid within 90 days 

from the upfront funds infused by the Resolution Applicant 

as mentioned in Clause 10 of Part I of the Resolution Plan. 

(v) Any balance unpaid CIRP cost above Rs. 30 Lakhs will be 

reduced from the amount payable to secured Financial 

Creditors of Corporate Debtor. Also, if the balance unpaid 

CIRP cost is less than Rs. 30 Lakhs, then Financial Creditors 

will be entitled to that remaining surplus. 

 



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-V 
                                                          I.A. No. 2981 of 2021 In C.P. No.3169 of 2019 

 

 

 

10 
 

 

12. Payment to Operational Creditors (Employees and Workmen): 

(i) As per the Information Memorandum, the total verified claim 

of the employees is NIL and hence no payment is proposed to 

them. 

 

13. Secured Financial Creditors (Banking/Financial Institutions) 

 

Claims of Secured Financial Creditors 

 Name of Creditor Total Claim 
Amount 
Received 

Total Claim 
Admitted 

Claim not 
admitted 

1 LIC Housing Finance 1,18,82,50,826 1,18,82,50,826  
- 

2 Progressive Co.Op. Bank 
Ltd. 

1,16,785 99,306 17,479 

 Total 1,18,83,67,611 1,18,83,50,132 17,479 
 

(i)  As per the IM and the List of Creditors provided by the 

Resolution Professional, the Resolution Professional has 

verified and admitted an amount of INR 118.82 Cr. due to the 

Secured Financial Creditor (Banking/Financial Institutions) 

of the Corporate Debtor against which the resolution 

applicant has proposed a total payment of Rs. 87 crores as 

under: - 

(ii)  The Resolution Applicant proposes a total payout of an 

amount of Rs. 1 Crs / - (Rupees One Crores) (“Debt 

Resolution Payment “) to be paid by the Resolution Applicant 

within a period of ninety days from the Trigger Date as 

mentioned in Annexure I. In addition, the RA proposes to 

mortgage an area of 8000 sq. ft (carpet area) in Phase I & 

27,000 sq. ft in Phase II to the Secured Financial Creditor 

until the payment of the balance 86 Cr is made in 

installments over a period of 4 years. An escrow account 



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-V 
                                                          I.A. No. 2981 of 2021 In C.P. No.3169 of 2019 

 

 

 

11 
 

 

would be created and the RA shall pay the SFC certain 

percentages of the sales value received from unsold flats or 

any fresh sales made over 4 years as mentioned in clause 

7.2.2 

 

(iii) On payment of upfront amount and creation of mortgage of 

35,000 sq.ft. as stated above, all the other flats shall be 

released from the mortgage by LIC HFL and no NOC would 

be required from them and all units/flats/area in phase 1 

shall be deemed to be released from the mortgage and they 

shall file the necessary documents for release of charge with 

ROC, CERSAI, sub registrar, CIBIL, etc. 

 

(iv) As and when payments are made to LIC HFL from the sales 

made by the Corporate Debtor, LIC HFL shall on the last day 

of the month release the proportionate area calculated at the 

rate of Rs. 24,500 sq.ft. of RERA carpet area of the amount 

received by it during that month. LIC HFL shall first release 

all units/flats/area in phase 1 and thereafter in phase 2 and 

they shall file the necessary documents for release of charge 

with ROC, CERSAI, sub registrar, CIBIL, etc. 

Any NOC if required from the secured financial creditor 

under this clause, the same should be provided within 72 

Hrs. of the request or else it would be considered as deemed 

NOC has been given. 

 

 

 

14. Unsecured Financial Creditors (Banking/Financial Institutions) 

 



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-V 
                                                          I.A. No. 2981 of 2021 In C.P. No.3169 of 2019 

 

 

 

12 
 

 

Claims of Unsecured Financial Creditors 

 

Sr.no. 
 

Name of Creditor 
Total 

Claim 
Amount 
Received 

Total 
Claim 
Admitte
d 

(Unrelated) 

Claim 
not 
admitte
d 

1 Vira Capital 40,68,107 40,68,107 - 
2 IDBI Trusteeship Services Ltd 1,16,32,38,975 1,16,32,38,975 - 
3 Nepean Finest Private Limited 8,50,00,000 8,50,00,000 - 
4 Neeraj Shah 16,34,950 16,34,950 - 
5 Trehala Solutions Ltd. 1,50,00,000 - 1,50,00,000 

 Total 1,26,89,42,032 1,25,39,42,032 1,50,00,000 
 

(i) As per the IM and the List of Creditors provided by the 

Resolution Professional, the Resolution Professional has 

verified and admitted an amount of INR 125.39 Cr. due to 

the Unsecured Financial Creditor (Banking/Financial 

Institutions) of the Corporate Debtor against which the 

resolution applicant has proposed a total payment of Rs. 1.50 

crores as under. 

 

15. Financial Creditor (Home Buyers) 

 

i. The Resolution Applicant has an understanding from the 

perusal of lists of claims, that approximately 272 Allottees have 

filed their claims as financial creditors of a class of home/office 

buyers, being advance given by them to Corporate Debtor for 

allotment of flats, offices and shops. 

ii. The Resolution Applicants understands that from the Total 272 

Allotees, Phase 1 number of Allotees is 160 and in Phase 2 the 

number of allotees is 112. 

iii. The Resolution Applicant further understands that in Phase 1, 

LIC HFL has not given NOC for 41 allotees whose list is given in 

Annexure B hereto. Similarly, in respect of Phase 2, LIC HFL has 



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-V 
                                                          I.A. No. 2981 of 2021 In C.P. No.3169 of 2019 

 

 

 

13 
 

 

not given NOC for 99 allotees whose list is given in Annexure C 

hereto. 

iv. Further in respect of the allotees in phase 1 and phase 2 who 

do not have the NOC from LIC HFL and in respect of which LIC 

HFL has raised objection that they cannot be treated as home 

buyers, but since they have been allotted units in Phase I and 

Phase 2 and their claims have been admitted by the Resolution 

Professional., The Resolution Applicant feels that since the 

transactions are under objection by LIC HFL and also some of 

them could be treated as PUFE transactions under the IBC, 

2016, the RA in the Resolution Plan has dealt with them in a 

separate manner as affected allottees and the remaining home 

buyers whose transaction has not been objected by LIC HFL will 

be treated as unaffected allottees. 

 

Proposal for Affected Home Buyers 

i. The affected allottees have been allotted a total area of approx. 

83,000 sq. ft. for a total consideration of Rs. 132 crores. Out of 

this, they have paid against their units a total sum of approx. 

Rs. 93 crores and amount of Rs. 39 crore is payable by them. 

LIC HFL has raised objection to allotment / sale of such units 

since NOC of LIC HFL was not obtained towards their allotment 

/ sale. It is also noticed that some of the affected parties are 

shareholders of the Company and they have been classified as 

a related party by the RP and the RA has proposed the same 

treatment for them as other affected parties. 

ii. In order to resolve the Corporate Debtor, it is proposed that 

allotment of such units where NOC was not obtained, their 

allotments / sale shall stand cancelled vide this resolution plan. 



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-V 
                                                          I.A. No. 2981 of 2021 In C.P. No.3169 of 2019 

 

 

 

14 
 

 

iii. Against the aforesaid cancelation the RA proposes to allot fully 

paid-up units as per Annexure I & J as full and final settlement 

against their allotment or the amounts paid to the corporate 

debtor by such unit holders or the amounts credited to their 

account as paid by the corporate debtor against the aforesaid 

units. Accordingly, such units shall no longer be liable to pay 

the balance consideration of Rs. 39 crores as mentioned above 

and LIC HFL will be deemed to have given its NOC in respect of 

such allotment to these affected allottees and these units shall 

be released from the mortgage on approval of the resolution plan 

by the Adjudicating Authority. The details of such allotment is 

given in Annexure I & J hereto. 

iv. The affected allottees of phase 1 shall also be liable to pay an 

escalation charge of Rs. 2850 per sq.ft. of Rera carpet area. 

v. The affected allottees of phase 2 shall also be liable to pay an 

escalation charge of Rs. 8500 per sq.ft. of Rera carpet area. 

 

Proposal for Unaffected Home Buyers 

i. The unaffected home buyers will be required to make balance 

payment towards the cost of the flat/ unit as mentioned in 

Annexure D & E and the same shall be made as per the schedule 

given in the agreements/allotment letters entered into by them 

with the Corporate Debtor. 

ii. The unaffected home buyers of phase 1 shall be liable to pay an 

escalation charge of Rs. 2850 per sq.ft. of Rera carpet area. 

iii. The RA makes it clear, that the escalation cost will also be 

payable by the Wing F for the area constructed in Wing F and 

for Wing E, the temple trust will pay the actual cost of 

construction to the RA. 



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-V 
                                                          I.A. No. 2981 of 2021 In C.P. No.3169 of 2019 

 

 

 

15 
 

 

iv. In respect of the shops in Phase 2, the RA will be getting the 

revised plans approved and it is possible that the area of the 

shops will increase or decrease. In case of change in the Rera 

carpet area of the shops, then for the difference in are the shop 

owners will have to pay an additional consideration of Rs. 

90,000 per sq.ft. of RERA carpet area. In case the shop owners 

do not want to purchase the additional area, they will be given 

a refund of the amount paid by them within 1-year days from 

the date of receipt of commencement certificate for whole area 

of Phase 2 without any interest or compensation thereon. 

v. The unaffected home buyers of phase 2 shall be liable to pay an 

escalation charge of Rs. 8500 per sq.ft. of Rera carpet area. 

 

16. Operational Creditors 

 

Claims of Operational Creditors                         Amt. in Rs. 

 

Sr 
No. 

 

Party name 
Amount 

claimed by 
the 

Creditors 

Amount 
admitted 
in respect 

of 
such 
claim 

 
Claim 
not 
admitted 

 
Claim 
rejected 

1 Om say Enterprises 14,10,421 14,10,421 - - 

2 Bhagwati Enterprises 29,52,080 29,09,041 - 43,039 

3 Ankush Electric 
Corporation 

58,38,579 - 58,38,579 - 

4 Ankita Electricals 30,514 30,514 - - 

5 Weather Cool Services 15,74,135 - 15,74,135 - 

6 Aman Enterprises 2,02,03,769 5,11,684 1,96,92,085 - 

7 Anaya Corporation 3,47,896 3,47,896 - - 

8 Bharat K Kapadia & Co. 3,11,700 3,11,700 - - 

9 C&G Building 
Consultancy 
Pvt Ltd 

92,158 92,158 - - 

10 Dharmesh Muni & Co. 3,69,200 3,69,200 - - 



IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-V 
                                                          I.A. No. 2981 of 2021 In C.P. No.3169 of 2019 

 

 

 

16 
 

 

11 Eyecup Animation Pvt 
Ltd. 

1,25,870 1,21,043 4,827 - 

12 Hallmark hydro projects 13,965 - 13,965 - 

13 Hema Vasudev Acharya 12,000 - 12,000 - 

14 Maher Construction 
Company 

11,476 - 11,476 - 

15 OZA Ceramics 69,058 - 69,058 - 

16 Poral HR Services 6,000 - 6,000 - 

17 SK Plaster 37,143 37,143 - - 

18 Rahim Salim 9,801 - 9,801 - 

19 Evergreen Enterprises 9,877 - 9,877 - 

20 Yuki’s Parekh & Co. 30,49,866 - 30,49,866 - 

21 M S Furniture 4,17,520 1,41,520 2,76,000 - 

22 M S Interior 71,448 - 71,448 - 

23 Rites Upadhyay 4,49,335 - 4,49,335 - 

      

 Total 3,74,13,811 62,82,320 3,10,88,452 43,039 

 

 

(i) The Information Memorandum provided by the Resolution 

Professional to the Resolution Applicant states that the 

aggregate amount admitted towards Operational Creditors as 

of the Insolvency Commencement Date is INR 6.30 Crores/ - 

(Rupees Six Crores and thirty lakhs) 

(ii) The total verified claim of the Operational Creditors 

(including MCGM) as stated above shall be settled by 

payment of an amount of Rs 63,000/- to be paid by the 

Resolution Applicant in 90 days from the effective date. 

 

 

17. Proposal for Governmental Liabilities Statutory Authority Dues, 

Tax Dues Etc (Excluding MCGM). 

 




